

No. 02-311

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN WIGGINS,
Petitioner,

v.

SEWALL SMITH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.*
IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
MICHAEL B. DESANCTIS
AMY L. TENNEY
JENNER & BLOCK, LLC
601 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

Counsel for Petitioner

March 14, 2003

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE DECISION OF THE MARYLAND COURT OF APPEALS IS AN OBJECTIVELY UNREASONABLE APPLICATION OF <i>STRICKLAND</i> AND IS BASED ON AN UNREASONABLE FACTUAL DETERMINATION	4
A. The Decision by Wiggins' Lawyers to Retry Guilt to the Exclusion of Mitigation Was Not Supported by a Reasonable Professional Judgment	4
B. The Decision of the Maryland Court of Appeals Cannot Reasonably Be Defended on the Ground That Wiggins' Lawyers Knew the Facts of Wiggins' Nightmarish Upbringing	11
II. EVEN APART FROM THEIR UNREASONABLE INVESTIGATION INTO MITIGATION, WIGGINS' LAWYERS PURSUED A PLAINLY UNREASONABLE COURSE AT SENTENCING	15
III. IT FOLLOWS <i>A FORTIORI</i> FROM <i>WILLIAMS V. TAYLOR</i> THAT WIGGINS SUFFERED PREJUDICE	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1843 (2002)	10
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	9, 10
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984)	13
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	11
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988)	17
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986)	17
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1029 (2003)	12, 13
<i>Neal v. Puckett</i> , 286 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S. Ct. 963 (2003)	6
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984)	14
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	7, 8, 20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	10
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	14
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)	2, 13
MISCELLANEOUS	
William J. Bowers <i>et al.</i> , <i>Foreclosed Impartiality in Capital Sentencing: Jurors' Predispositions, Guilt-Trial Experience, and Premature Decision Making</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 1476 (1998)	17
William S. Geimer & Jonathan Amsterdam, <i>Why Jurors Vote Life or Death: Operative Factors in Ten Florida Death Penalty Cases</i> , 15 Am. J. Crim. L. 1 (1987-88)	17
Margery Malkin Koosed, <i>Averting Mistaken Executions By Adopting the Model Penal Code's Exclusion of Death in the Presence of Lingering Doubt</i> , 21 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 41 (2001)	17
75 Md. Op. Att'y Gen. 76 (1990)	18
